
 

HARFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR  

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL VERIFICATION AND REMOVAL 

SPECIFICATION PREPARATION SERVICES 

 

AUGUST 17, 2017 

 

 

HAVRE DE GRACE HIGH SCHOOL / HAVRE DE GRACE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 

 

Scope of Service: 

 

Harford County Public Schools (HCPS) has a need to acquire consultant services to conduct a 

survey and determine the extent of existing hazardous materials at the Havre de Grace High School 

building and site in preparation for the demolition of that facility for future site-related field and 

parking improvements.   

 

HCPS also has a need to acquire consultant services to conduct a survey and determine the extent 

of existing hazardous materials at the Havre de Grace Middle School building and site in 

preparation for the demolition of that facility for future site-related field and parking 

improvements.   

 

HCPS is, by this Request for Proposal (RFP), soliciting pricing from consultants for the building 

and site survey described above and as further defined below. 

 

The hazardous materials referred to herein shall include: 

1. Asbestos containing materials 

2. Lead 

3. PCBs 

4. Contaminated soils 

5. Mercury 

6. CFC’s 

7. Any other material which is required by law to be removed and disposed as a hazardous 

material 

 

The services the Consultant shall provide under this RFP shall include: 

1. Review of drawings, specifications and other pertinent documents relating to the 

construction of the building and site to be surveyed. 

2. Perform destructive and nondestructive testing and inspection as required to determine the 

extent of the hazardous materials defined above in this RFP. 



Havre de Grace High School / Havre de Grace Middle School 

Asbestos Containing Material (HAZARDOUS MATERIAL) 

Survey/Verification/Specification Preparation 

Request for Proposal 

August 17, 2017 

Page 2 

 

3. Collect and test samples (PLM and TEM) as required to determine hazardous material 

content.  Materials to be inspected and tested shall include but not be limited to: 

a) Building, pipe and duct insulation including pipe/duct concealed by walls or 

ceilings 

b) Waterproofing and damp proofing materials on building foundations and within 

exterior cavity walls 

c) Interior and exterior joint sealants 

d) Interior and exterior glazing compounds 

e) Mastic behind chalkboards, tackboards, etc. 

f) Interior and exterior plaster, transite, etc. 

g) Interior and exterior painted surfaces 

h) Glazed CMU 

i) Interior/exterior electrical fixtures, transformers, etc. 

j) Interior floor, wall and ceiling finishes 

k) Roofing materials and roof insulation 

l) Ceramic tile 

 

4. Perform lead infiltration testing to discern whether lead containing materials may be 

crushed and used as fill or disposed as common waste. 

5. If masonry with asbestos mastic is found, request reclassification of masonry with asbestos 

mastic to allow disposal as common waste, not as hazmat.  This will include coordination 

with HCPS, Environmental Protection Agency  (EPA) and MDE as necessary. 

6. Document in a detailed report the results of the testing and inspection to include the types 

of hazardous materials encountered and the general location(s) where they were found. 

7. Provide a complete set of bid documents to include drawings and specifications for the 

removal of all hazardous materials from the building(s) and site.  HCPS and Grimm + 

Parker Architects will include these bid documents in the overall bid documents for the 

demolition of the building(s) and subsequent site improvement construction. 

 

The subject high school is comprised of two (2) separate buildings that contain approximately 

144,815 GSF of space.  Removal of all hazardous materials is planned as a part of the demolition 

process.  Consultants shall review this RFP document and submit proposals as specified herein.  

Copies of the HCPS AHERA management plan are attached to this RFP for your use and 

information during proposal preparation. 

 

The subject middle school is approximately 102,000 GSF of space.  Removal of all hazardous 

materials is planned as a part of the demolition process. Consultants shall review this RFP 

document and submit proposals as specified herein.  Copies of the HCPS AHERA management 

plan are attached to this RFP for your use and information during proposal preparation. 

 

Consultants shall review this RFP, the buildings(s), the site and the AHERA management plan in 

preparing pricing for the services described elsewhere in this RFP.  Consultants shall provide 

pricing on the enclosed proposal form for HCPS consideration in the award of services. 



Havre de Grace High School / Havre de Grace Middle School 

Asbestos Containing Material (HAZARDOUS MATERIAL) 

Survey/Verification/Specification Preparation 

Request for Proposal 

August 17, 2017 

Page 3 

 

Consultants shall provide a list of five (5) similar projects performed by their firm and the 

individual(s) that will be assigned to this survey project.  Consultants shall submit proof of staff 

certification for the handling of hazardous materials in the State of Maryland.  Certification 

verification should include the AHERA Building Inspector Course and AHERA Management 

Planner status as these apply to proposed staff.  Licensed asbestos inspectors will conduct a survey 

of the building materials suspected to contain asbestos.  The survey will be conducted in 

accordance with Occupational Safety and Health Administration requirements and EPA, AHERA 

guidelines for the locations and number of samples to be collected. 

 

The work to be performed under this RFP shall be performed all at one time.  Please note:  all 

buildings will be occupied during testing.  Any required destructive testing needs to be repaired 

for safety.  The survey testing and inspection work required to be performed in the building(s) and 

on the site shall commence on September 1, 2017 and shall be 100% complete on or before 

September 22, 2017.  Resulting reports shall be provided to HCPS on or before 

September 30, 2017. The required bid documents shall be provided to HCPS on or before 

September 30, 2017. 

 

Consultant Service RFP responses shall be delivered to the HCPS Planning and Construction 

Department located at 102 South Hickory Avenue Bel Air, Maryland 21014, no later than NOON 

(Local Time) on Wednesday, August 30, 2017.   



Havre de Grace High School / Havre de Grace Middle School 

Asbestos Containing Material (HAZARDOUS MATERIAL) 

Survey/Verification/Specification Preparation 

Request for Proposal 

August 17, 2017 

Page 4 

 

FAXED PROPOSALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. 

 

 

All proposals shall be directed to: 

 

 

Mr. Harry Miller 

Assistant Supervisor 

Harford County Public Schools 

Planning & Construction Department 

102 South Hickory Avenue 

Bel Air, Maryland 21014 

Telephone (410) 809-6120 

 

 

 

PROPOSALS must be received at the address listed above by: 

 

 

AUGUST 30, 2017 

12:00 NOON LOCAL TIME  

NO EXCEPTIONS 



Havre de Grace High School / Havre de Grace Middle School 

Asbestos Containing Material (HAZARDOUS MATERIAL) 

Survey/Verification/Specification Preparation 

Request for Proposal 

August 17, 2017 

Page 5 

 

CONSULTANT PRICING FORM 

 

 

Havre de Grace High School Site Survey/Verification 

Including document review     _______________________ 

 

Havre de Grace High School  

Associated Testing/   PLM/Unit  _______________________ 

Sample Analysis 

 

     TEM/Unit  _______________________ 

 

Havre de Grace High School 

Total Sampling Cost Projection    _______________________ 

 

Havre de Grace High School Specification Preparation _______________________ 

 

 

Havre de Grace Middle School Site Survey/Verification 

Including document review     _______________________ 

 

Havre de Grace Middle School 

Associated Testing/   PLM/Unit  _______________________ 

Sample Analysis 

 

     TEM/Unit  _______________________ 

 

Havre de Grace Middle School 

Total Sampling Cost Projection    _______________________ 

 

Havre de Grace Middle Specification Preparation  _______________________ 

 

Total Havre de Grace High School  

and Havre de Grace Middle School    _________________________ 

 

 

*****  Consultants should provide an estimate of total testing/analysis costs based on a review of 

existing HCPS documents and a site tour.  This estimate will be used to establish a 

reimbursable allowance for testing/analysis. 

 

***** RFP responses are due in the Office of Planning and Construction at 102 South Hickory 

Avenue Bel Air, Maryland 21014 Noon on Wednesday, August 30, 2017. 

 






























































































































































































































































































































































	Hazardous Material Verification and Removal Prep Services
	AHERA HDMS Plan
	AHERA HDHS Plan

